

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of  
Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Courts Of Appeals For The Third, Fifth,  
Tenth And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HARVARD LAW  
SCHOOL CENTER FOR HEALTH LAW  
AND POLICY INNOVATION, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
CARMEL SHACHAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT GREENWALD  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR HEALTH LAW  
AND POLICY INNOVATION  
122 Boylston St.  
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130  
(617) 390-2588  
cshachar@law.harvard.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Participation in the Provision of No Cost Preventive Services, Via Accommodation or Otherwise, Does Not Violate RFRA .....	4
A. The Accommodation Does Not Place a Substantial Burden on the Petitioners' Exercise of Religion .....	4
B. The Government Has a Compelling Interest in Standardizing Access to Preventive Care.....	6
II. Improving the Quality of Preventive Care Coverage for all Americans is a Compelling Government Interest .....	8
A. Preventive Services are a Critical Component of Improving Health Care.....	9
1. Historically Rates of Preventive Care in the United States Have Been Low.....	9
2. Contraceptive Services are Preventive Care .....	11
3. Coordination and Uniformity in Public Health and Preventive Care Traditionally Has Been a Compelling Government Interest.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Promoting Uniform Access to Preventive Care is a Key Component of the Affordable Care Act.....	15
B. Allowing Employers to Use RFRA to “Edit” Their Employees’ Health Care Coverage Would Undermine the Ability of Americans to Obtain Meaningful Access to Care.....	16
1. Preventive Care Addresses Other Health Conditions That Are Sometimes Controversial.....	17
2. The Government Must Have Some Way of Insuring that Consumers Have Access to Necessary Care .....	19
III. Because Meaningful Access to Preventive Care is a Compelling Government Interest the Judgments of the Lower Courts Should be Upheld .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 536 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	7
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6
STATUTES	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amanda Stevenson et al., <i>Effect of Removal of Planned Parenthood from the Texas Women’s Health Program</i> , NEW ENG. J. OF MED. (2016) .....	13
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “ <i>HIV Surveillance Supplemental Report 2012</i> ” (2012) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniella Meeker, et al., <i>Coverage and Preventive Spending</i> , 46 HEALTH AFF., 173 (2011) .....	11
Elizabeth McGlynn et al., <i>The Quality of Health Care Delivered to Adults in the United States</i> , 348 NEW ENG. J. OF MED., 2635 (2003).....	9, 10
Emily Peterson, et al., <i>Interim Guidelines for Pregnant Women During a Zika Virus Outbreak – United States, 2016</i> , 65 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP., 30 (2016) .....	11
Howard Koh and Kathleen Sebelius, <i>Prevention Through the Affordable Care Act</i> , 363 NEW ENG. J. OF MED., 1296 (2010) .....	15
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding</i> (2011) .....	17
Jared Fox and Frederic Shaw, <i>Clinical Preventive Services Coverage and the Affordable Care Act</i> , 105 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH, e7 (2015) .....	10
Jennifer Frost and Jacqueline Darroch, <i>Factors Associated with Contraceptive Choice and Inconsistent Method Use, United States, 2004</i> , 40 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL AND REPROD. HEALTH, 94 (2008) .....	12
Jessica Smith and Carla Medalia, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2014</i> , U.S. Census Bureau U.S. Government Printing Office (2015) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kelly Cleveland et al., <i>Family Planning as a Cost-Saving Preventive Health Service</i> , 364 NEW ENG. J. OF MED., e37 (2011).....	11
Michael Chernew, <i>Impact of Decreasing Co-payments on Medication Adherence Within a Disease Management Environment</i> , 27 HEALTH AFF., 103 (2008).....	10
Peter J. Cunningham, <i>NIHCR Research Brief No. 12</i> (2009) .....	9
R. Stall et al., <i>Decisions to get HIV Tested and to Accept Antiretroviral Therapies Among Gay/Bisexual Men: Implications for Secondary Prevention Efforts</i> , 11 J. OF ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROMES AND HUM. RETROVIROLOGY, 151 (1996).....	17
Reza Rezaayatmand et al., <i>The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Payments on Prevention and Health-Related Lifestyle: A Systematic Literature Review</i> , 23 EUR. J. OF PUB. HEALTH, 74 (2013).....	10
Stephen Kent and Terra Manca, <i>A War Over Mental Health Professionalism: Scientology Versus Psychiatry</i> , 17 MENTAL HEALTH, RELIGION & CULTURE, 1 (2012) .....	18
Udani Samarasekera and Marcia Triunfol, <i>Concern Over Zika Virus Grips the World</i> , THE LANCET (2016) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Xuesong Han, <i>Has Recommended Preventive Service Use Increased After Elimination of Cost-Sharing as a Part of the Affordable Care Act in the United States?</i> 78 PREVENTIVE MED., 85 (2015).....	16
